

1. DISTRICT: IMPHAL EAST

P.S. THOUBAL DAM

YEAR: 2024

FIR No. 25(09)2024 TBL-DAM-PS

Date and time of FIR: 05/09/2024 at 10:00 am

2.

| Sl. No. | Acts | Sections |
|---------|---------------------|----------------|
| 1 | BNS | 310 (6) / 3(5) |
| 2 | Arms Act | 25 (1-C) |
| 3 | Explosive Subs. Act | 5 |

3. (a) Occurrence of Offence:

Day: Thursday

Date from: 05/09/2024

Date to: 05/09/2024

Time Period:

Time from: 6:30 am

Time to: 8:00 am

(b) Information received at PS:

Date: 05/09/2024

Time: 5:00 am

(c) General Diary Reference:

Entry No.:- 08 Date & Time: 05/09/2024 & 10:00 am

- 4. Type of information: Written
- 5. Place of occurrence: At general area of Bongbal Khullen hill.
- (a) Direction and distance from PS: South East about 16 kms from PS. Beat No.
- (b) Address: At general area of Bongbal Khullen hill.
- (c) In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S: NIL
- 6. Complainant / Informant:
- (a) Name: SI Sh. Nikhil Singh
- (b) Father's name: Sh. Manihar
- (c) Date/ Year of Birth: 1987

(d) Nationality: Indian

(d) Nationality: Indian

(d) Nationality: Indian

(d) Nationality: Indian

(e) UID No./ Nil

Passport No. Nil

(f) Date of issue: N/A



Place of issue: N/A

(g) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No., Driving License, PAN):

| Sl. No. | ID Type | ID No. |
|---------|---------|------------|
| 1. | PAN | FGEPS2253G |

(h) Occupation: Government Employee

(i) Address: Wangkhei Palace Compound

| Sl. No. Address Type | | Address |
|----------------------|-------------------|--------------------------|
| 1 | Present address | Keithelmanbi CDO-IE Post |
| 2 | Permanent address | Wangkhei Palace Compound |

- (j) Phone number:9863005288
- 7. Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars:

| Sl. No. | Name | Alias | Relative's name | Present address |
|---------|---------|--------------------|-----------------|-----------------|
| 1. | Unknown | the freedom of the | | |

- 8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant / informant:
- 9. Particulars of properties of interest:

| Sl. No. | Property Category | Property Type | Description | Value (in Rs.) |
|----------|-------------------|---|-------------|----------------|
| DI. 140. | Troporty Caregory | Legal Charge and | | |
| | | San | | APA- |

- 10. Total value of property (In Rs./-)
- 11. Inquest Report / U.D. case No., if any:

| Sl. No. | · 14 | UIDB No. | 100 |
|---------|------|--|-----|
| | | 10 No. 10 | |

Chief Judicial Magist

12. First Information contents:



To.

The Officer-in-Charge, Thoubal Dam Police Station Imphal East District, Manipur.

Subject: Report.

Sir.

- 1. I have the honour to state that today i.e. 05 September 2024 at about 5:00 am received a reliable information from 5/9 GR corroborated with our own intelligence about the presence of some anti social elements in and around the Bongbal Khullen village, Kangpokpi district. Based on the said information, a combined team of CDO I/E unit led by Subedar K Ibungobi Singh along with a column of 5/9 GR Laikhong and teams of OC Thoubal Dam Police Station Inspt. Md Shahid Khan under the command of Inspt. Kh. Henery Singh, OC CDO Imphal East Unit and under the overall supervision of Shri Kh. Herojit Singh MPS Addl SP (Ops), of Imphal East district, search operation team was organized.
- 2. Acting on the information, the combined team conducted the searched operation in the general area of Bongbal Khullen about one kilometer up to the hill and its surrounding area at 6:30 am. And, teams also search suspected routes which can be taken by Kuki militants.
- 3. In that, the combined team found and recovered a large nos. of arms and ammunition and bomb during the search operation. The following items were recovered:
 - 1. 01 X 60 mm Heavy Calibre Launcher
 - 2. 01 X .177 Rifle (Reg. No U-027180) with Magazine
 - 3. 01 X 12 Bore Double Barrel Rifle (Reg. No 33921/16)
 - 4. 01 X Pumpi Gun
 - 5. 01 X 9 mm Pistol (Reg. No E-4735) with Magazine
 - 6. 01 X .32 mm Pistol (Reg. No L-7828) with Magazine
 - 7. 04 X Live No 36 HE Hand Grenades with 4 (four) Arming Rings
 - 8. 01 X Anti riot Stun Grenade
 - 9. 01 X Live Pumpi Mortar Shell
 - 10. 01 X Live 60 mm Mortar shell
 - 11. 04 X Ignitor Set Detonator
 - 12. 19 X Live 5.56 mm INSAS rounds
 - 13. 24 X Live 7.62 mm AK-47 Rounds
 - 14. 02 X Live 9mm Rounds
 - 15. 01 X Live .32 mm Rounds
 - 16. 03 X Live .177 Bore Rounds
 - 17. 04 X Live 12 Bore Cartridge
 - 18. 52 X 7.62 mm Explosive Cartridge

Chief Judicial Mangastrate

I.I.F - 1

- 4. Accordingly, the arms and ammunition and bombs were seized formally at 7:30 am of the same day from a place which is about one Kilometer up to the hill range of Bongbal Khullen. The search operation was concluded at 8:00 am of the same day and handed over the seized articles to the Thoubal Dam Police.
- 5. Therefore, it is requested to take up further necessary legal action against unknown miscreants.

Dated/Thoubal Dam 05/09/2024 Yours faithfully,

Sd/-

(SI Sh. Nikhil Singh) of CDO Imphal East

13. Action taken: Since the above information reveals commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at Item No. 2.

(1) Registered the case and took up the investigation / or

Case registered

(2) Directed (Name of I.O.): Md Tamijur Rahman

Rank: Asst. Sub-Inspector

No. Nil

to take up the Investigation.

- (3) Refused investigation due to:
- (4) Transferred to P.S: on point of jurisdiction

District:

F.I.R. read over to the complainant / informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant /informant, free of cost.

R.O.A.C.



IL N.KL.E

14. Signature / Thumb impression of the complainant / informant:

15. Date and time of dispatch to the court:

Signature of Officer in charge, Police Station

Name: Md Shahid Khan

Rank: Inspector

No:

Officer-in-charge
Thoubal Dam Police Station

Chief Judicial Magistrate

To,

The Officer-in-Charge, Thoubal Dam Police Station Imphal East District, Manipur.

Subject: Report.

Sir.

- 1. I have the honour to state that today i.e. 05 September 2024 at about 5:00 am received a reliable information from 5/9 GR corroborated with our own intelligence about the presence of some anti social elements in and around the Bongbal Khullen village, Kangpokpi district. Based on the said information, a combined team of CDO I/E unit led by Subedar K Ibungobi Singh along with a column of 5/9 GR Laikhong and teams of OC Thoubal Dam Police Station Inspt. Md Shahid Khan under the command of Inspt. Kh. Henery Singh, OC CDO Imphal East Unit and under the overall supervision of Shri Kh. Herojit Singh MPS Addl SP (Ops), of Imphal East district, search operation team was organized.
- Acting on the information, the combined team conducted the searched operation in the general area of Bongbal Khullen about one kilometer up to the hill and its surrounding area at 6:30 am. And, teams also search suspected routes which can be taken by Kuki militants.
- 3. In that, the combined team found and recovered a large nos. of arms and ammunition and bomb during the search operation. The following items were recovered:
 - 1. 01 X 60 mm Heavy Calibre Launcher
 - 2. 01 X .177 Rifle (Reg. No U-027180) with Magazine
 - 01 X 12 Bore Double Barrel Rifle (Reg. No 33921/16)
 - 4. 01 X Pumpi Gun
 - 5. 01 X 9 mm Pistol (Reg. No E-4735) with Magazine
 - 6. 01 X .32 mm Pistol (Reg. No L-7828) with Magazine
 - 7. 04 X Live No 36 HE Hand Grenades with 4 (four) Arming Rings
 - 8. 01 X Anti riot Stun Grenade
 - 9. 01 X Live Pumpi Mortar Shell
 - 10. 01 X Live 60 mm Mortar shell
 - 11. 04 X Ignitor Set Detonator
 - 12. 19 X Live 5.56 mm INSAS rounds
 - 13. 24 X Live 7.62 mm AK-47 Rounds
 - 14. 02 X Live 9mm Rounds
 - 15. 01 X Live .32 mm Rounds
 - 16. 03 X Live .177 Bore Rounds
 - 17. 04 X Live 12 Bore Cartridge
 - 18. 52 X 7.62 mm Explosive Cartridge

4. Accordingly, the arms and ammunition and bombs were seized formally at 7:30 am of the same day from a place which is about one Kilometer up to the hill range of Bongbal

Chief Judicial Magastrus

Khullen. The search operation was concluded at 8:00 am of the same day and handed over the seized articles to the Thoubal Dam Police.

5. Therefore, it is requested to take up further necessary legal action against unknown miscreants.

Dated/Thoubal Dam 05/09/2024 Yours faithfully,

IL N.Klil

(SI Sh. Nikhil Singh) of CDO Imphal East

Chief Judicial Magustrate